

Public Sector Employment and Management (Land and Property Management Authority) Order 2010

under the

Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002

MARIE BASHIR, Governor

I, Professor Marie Bashir AC, CVO, Governor of the State of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of Chapter 4 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*, make the following Order.

Dated, this 18th day of March 2010.

By Her Excellency's Command,

KRISTINA KENEALLY, MP Premier

Public Sector Employment and Management (Land and Property Management Authority) Order 2010

Public Sector Employment and Management (Land and Property Management Authority) Order 2010

under the

Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002

1 Name of Order

This Order is the *Public Sector Employment and Management (Land and Property Management Authority) Order 2010.*

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Amendment of Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002 No 43

(1) Schedule 1 Divisions of the Government Service

Omit the matter relating to the Land and Property Management Authority in Division 2 of Part 1.

(2) Schedule 1, Part 1, Division 2

Insert after the matter relating to the Office of the Sydney Harbour Foreshore Authority:

Land and Property Management Chief Executive of the Authority Authority

4 Transfer of certain corporate and shared services staff

The groups of staff in the Land and Property Management Authority who, in the opinion of the Director-General of the Department of Premier and Cabinet, are principally involved in the provision of corporate and shared services:

(a) are, in the case of those staff who the Director-General determines are required in connection with the Department of Planning—removed from the Land and Property Management Authority and added to the Department of Planning, and

Clause 5

(b) are, in the case of those staff who the Director-General determines are required in connection with the Department of Services, Technology and Administration—removed from the Land and Property Management Authority and added to the Department of Services, Technology and Administration.

5 Transfer of Office of Rural Affairs

- (1) The Office of Rural Affairs is removed from the Land and Property Management Authority and added to the Department of Industry and Investment.
- (2) A reference in any Act or statutory instrument, or any other instrument, or any contract or agreement, to the Land and Property Management Authority is to be construed as a reference to the Department of Industry and Investment if the reference is used in relation to the Office of Rural Affairs.
- 6 Consequential amendment of Public Sector Employment and Management (Departmental Amalgamations) Order 2009

Clause 30 Establishment of Land and Property Management Authority Omit clause 30 (2) (d).